

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1990

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE and COIS BYRD,
SHERIFF OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY,
Petitioners,

v.

DONALD LEE McLAUGHLIN, et al.,
Respondents.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FERGUSON, PRAET & SHERMAN
PETER J. FERGUSON
333 South Anita, Suite 630
Orange, California 92668

FIDLER & BELL
MICHAEL A. BELL
3666 University Ave.,
Suite 308
Riverside, California
92501-1665

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND
MARTIN STEIN*
TIMOTHY T. COATES
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210
(213) 859-7811

*Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Petitioners County of Riverside
and Cois Byrd, Sheriff of Riverside County*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND RULE 29.4(C) LIST.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTES INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The Initial Proceedings.	6
B. The Motion For Preliminary Injunction.....	8
C. The Appeal	9
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED	12
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUITS NOVEMBER 8, 1989, OPIN- ION IS IN CONFLICT WITH OPINIONS OF THIS COURT, THE SECOND CIRCUIT, AND CALI- FORNIA SUPREME COURT, CONCERNING IN- CORPORATION OF THE PROBABLE CAUSE HEARINGS REQUIRED BY GERSTEIN V. PUGH INTO EXISTING PRE-TRIAL PROCEEDINGS ...	12
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUITS OPINION CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND SEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS RE- GARDING THE STANDING OF INDIVIDUALS WHO HAVE ALLEGEDLY SUFFERED INJURY AS A RESULT OF MISCONDUCT BY LAW EN- FORCEMENT PERSONNEL TO OBTAIN IN- JUNCTIVE RELIEF IN THE ABSENCE OF ALLEGATIONS THAT THEY WILL AGAIN BE SUBJECT TO THE MISCONDUCT IN THE FU- TURE.....	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bernard v. City of Palo Alto, 699 F.2d 1023 (9th Cir. 1983)	17, 19
City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95, 103 S.Ct. 1660 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
Doulin v. City of Chicago, 662 F.Supp. 318 (N.D.Ill. 1986)	19
Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103, 95 S.Ct. 859 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
Gramenos v. Jewel Companies, Inc., 797 F.2d 432 (7th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1028, 107 S.Ct. 1952, 95 L.Ed.2d 525 (1987)	19
In re Walters, 15 Cal.3d 738, 126 Cal.Rptr. 239, 543 P.2d 607 (1975)	14, 15
Kanekoa v. City and County of Honolulu, 879 F.2d 607 (9th Cir. 1989)	17, 18, 19
Lively v. Cullinane, 451 U.S. F.Supp. 1000 (D.D.C. 1978)	19
People v. Chambers, 276 Cal.App.2d 89, 80 Cal.Rptr. 672 (1969)	15
People v. Lee, 3 Cal.App.3d 514, 83 Cal.Rptr. 715 (1970), cert. denied, 402 U.S. 999, 91 S.Ct. 2175 (1971)	15
People v. Ross, 236 Cal.App.2d 364, 46 Cal.Rptr. 41 (1963)	15
People v. Ward, 188 Cal.App.3d 459, 235 Cal.Rptr. 477 (1986)	15
Robinson v. City of Chicago, 868 F.2d 959 (7th Cir. 1989)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sanders v. City of Houston, 543 F.Supp. 694 (S.D.Tex. 1982), aff'd. 741 F.2d 1379 (5th Cir. 1984).....	19
Schall v. Martin, 467 U.S. 253, 104 S.Ct. 2403, 81 L.Ed.2d 207 (1984).....	13, 14, 16, 17, 20
Williams v. Ward, 845 F.2d 374 (2d Cir. 1988)...	15, 17, 20
Youngblood v. Gates, 200 Cal.App.3d 1302, 246 Cal.Rptr. 775 (1988).....	15

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. section 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. section 1292(a)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. section 1983	2, 6
California Penal Code section 825.....	3, 9, 15, 17, 19
California Penal Code section 991.....	3, 15, 17, 19

CONSTITUTION

United States Constitution, Article III	22, 25
United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment ..	5, 13, 18
